

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR ASHOK MENON

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15440-15464  
of 2008

STATE OF KERALA & ORS. Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANAGER,NIRMALA PUBLIC SCHOOL & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment and prayer for interim relief and  
office report )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 21078-21135 of 2009  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)  
SLP(C) NO. 21829 of 2009  
(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

Date: 12/11/2009 These Petitions were called on for hearing  
today.

For Petitioner(s)  
Mr. G. Prakash,Adv.

For Respondent(s)  
Mr. Romy Chacko,Adv.  
Mr. R.C. Kohli ,Adv  
Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma ,Adv  
Mr.Himinder Lal ,Adv  
Mr. A. Raghunath ,Adv  
M/S. T.T.K. Deepak & Co. ,Adv  
Mr. C.K. Sasi ,Adv  
Mr. K. Rajeev ,Adv  
Mr. John Mathew ,Adv

.....Contd.2

ITEM No. 40 - 2 -

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

Respondent Nos. 3 to 7 in SLP(C) No. 15441/2008, Respondent  
Nos. 2, 4 and 5 in SLP(C) No. 15442/2008, Respondent No.2 in  
SLP(C) No. 15443/2008, Respondent No.1 in SLP(C) No. 15450/2008  
and 15460/2008 have not been served.

In SLP(C) No. 21135/2009, service of notice in respect of  
Respondent Nos. 8, 10, 22, 24, 29, 31, 32, 34, 35, 38, 42, 44, 50,

53, 54 and 58 is not complete.

Service of notice is not complete on any of the Respondents in SLP(C) no. 21829/2009. Counsel for the Petitioner is directed to take out notice on the unserved Respondents in the above matters by way of dasti and complete service of notice expeditiously. Filing of spare copies is dispensed with.

List the matters on 15.12.2009.

(Ashok Menon)  
Registrar

Ps