

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M.K. HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).15440-15464/2008

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

MANAGER, NIRMALA PUBLIC SCHOOL & ORS. Respondent(s)

(With appln(s) for impleadment and prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 21078-21135 of 2009

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 21829 of 2009

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 22359-22368 of 2009

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 29364-29365 of 2009

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SLP(C) NO. 6888 of 2010

(With office report)

Date: 14/03/2011 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.  
Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.  
Mr. Bhupender Yadav, Adv.  
Mr. B.R. Banik, Adv.  
Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.  
Ms. Neelam Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Tara Chandra Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. T.G. Narayanan Nair, Adv.  
Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.  
Mr. Subramonium Prasad, Adv.  
Mr. A. Raghunath, Adv.  
M/S. T.T.K. Deepak & Co., Adv.  
Mr. C.K. Sasi, Adv.

Item No.37

-2-

Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.  
Mr. John Mathew, Adv.  
Ms. Divya Roy, Adv.  
Mr. Siddharth Singla, Adv.  
Mr. Ashok Kumar Singh  
Mr. P.I. Jose, Adv.  
Mr. Romy Chacko, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SLP(C)Nos.15442/2008

Learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondents, except respondent No.4 are

present.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of the respondent No.4 within a week's time, failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.

SLP(C) No.15455/2008

Learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent No.1 are present.

Learned counsel for the respondent No.1 seeks four weeks' time to file the counter affidavit. Time, as prayed for, is granted to him.

SLP(C) Nos.21078-21135,21829,22358-22368,29364-29365/2009 and and 6888/2010

Learned counsel for the petitioner and learned counsel for the respondent - CBSE are present.  
Item No.37 -3-

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of the respondent No.56 within a period of one week, failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.

SLP(C) No.21829/2009

Learned counsel for the petitioner is present.

None for the respondents.

Learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of the respondent No.62 within a week's time, failing which appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.

SLP(C) Nos.22359-22368/2009

None for the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the respondent - CBSE is present.

Learned counsel for the petitioner shall be directed to file the affidavit in proof of dasti service of the respondent Nos.6 and 10 within a week's time, failing which

appropriate orders shall follow on the next date.

SLP(C) Nos.129364-29365/2009

None for the petitioner.

Item No.37

-4-

Learned counsel for the respondent - CBSE is present.

Service is complete as against the other respondents also but nobody has entered appearance on their behalf.

The served respondents may file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks, in case they choose to do so.

SLP(C) No.6888/2010

Service is complete in the matter. Respondents may file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks, in case they choose to do so.

List all these matters on 29.3.2011.

(M.K.HANJURA)  
REGISTRAR

rd